FILED
January 31, 2024
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMPANY LLC PURSUANT TO IND.
CODE §§ 8-1-2-42, 8-1-2-42.7 AND 8-1-2-61 FOR (1)
AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RETAIL RATES
AND CHARGES FOR GAS UTILITY SERVICE
THROUGH A PHASE IN OF RATES; (2)
APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES
AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND
REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS.(BOTH EXISTING
AND NEW); (3) APPROVAL OF A NEW SALES
RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM;
(4) APPROVAL OF REVISED GAS
DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS
GAS PLANT IN SERVICE; (5) APPROVAL OF
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING
RELIEF, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
APPROVAL OF CERTAIN DEFERRAL
MECHANISMS FOR PENSION, OTHER POST-
RETIREMENT BENEFITS, AND LINE LOCATE
EXPENSES; AND (6) TO THE EXTENT
NECESSARY, APPROVAL OF ANY OF THE
RELIEF REQUESTED HEREIN PURSUANT TO
IND. CODE CH. 8-1-2.5.

CAUSE NO. 45967

N N N S N S N S N S N N N N N N N N N N N’ N’

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR’S

PUBLIC’S EXHIBIT NO. 6 - TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS
MOHAB M. NOURELDIN

January 31, 2024

IURC '
PL 1B \C'S é Respectfully submitted,
XH\E‘\T I o
%ﬁm DU eroRE s f/?/)u

Thomas R. Harper
Attorney No 16735-53
Deputy Consumer Counselor




10
11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18
19

20
21

?

<

<

?

Public’s Exhibit No. 6
Cause No. 45967
Page 1 of 10

NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY LLC
CAUSE NO. 45967
TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS MOHAB M. NOURELDIN

I. INTRODUCTION

Please state your name and business address.

My name is Mohab M. Noureldin, and my business addressis 115 West Washington Street,
Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, IN 46204.

By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

I am employed by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) asa Utility
Analyst IT with the Natural Gas Division. I have worked as a member of the OUCC’s
Natural Gas Division since December 2021. For a summary of my educational and
professional experience, as well as my preparation for this case, please see Appendix
MMN-1 attached to my testimony.

What is the purpose of your testimony?

The purpose of my testimony is to provide my analysis of Northern Indiana Public Service
Company LLC’s (“NIPSCO” or “Petitioner”) case-in-chief regarding certain adjustments
to operating expenses, including adjustments to Petitioner’s pro forma payroll expenses,
Short-Term Incentive Compensation (“STI”) expense, rate base, and depreciation expense.

What are your recommendations?

I recommend the following adjustments to payroll expense and expenses related to short-
term incentive pay:

1. A $1,956,302 adjustment to payroll expense for the twelve months ending December
31,2023; and

2. A ($1,499,270) adjustment to STI expenses for the twelve months ending December
31,2023.



10

11

12
13

14

15

16 .

17
18

19

20

21

2

Public’s Exhibit No. 6

Cause No. 45967

Page 2 of 10

I also recommend a $642.285 ratemaking adjustment to increase depreciation
expense based on revised depreciation rates from OUCC witness David Garrett’s
testimony. Finally, using the same methodology from the prior approved rate case, I
recommend NIPSCO’s Step 2 rate base update reflect actual balances as of December 31,
2024, with a cap not to exceed the lesser of rate base forecast in Petitioner’s case-in-chief

or the rate base approved by the Commission.

Are you sponsoring any attachments?

Yes. I am sponsoring the following attachments:

1. Attachment MMN-1 relating to payroll expense;

2. Attachment MMN-2 regarding STI; and

3. Attachment MMN-3 relating to depreciation expense.

To the extent you do not address a specific issue, item or adjustment in this Cause,
should that be construed to mean you agree with Petitioner’s proposal?

No. Not addressing a specific issue, item or adjustment Petitioner proposes does not
indicate my agreement or approval. Rather, the scope of my testimony is limited to the

specific items addressed herein.

II. OPERATING EXPENSES

A. Payroll Expense

?

What is Petitioner’s proposed forward test year amount for payroll expense?

For its proposed test year payroll expense (labor), NIPSCO provided workpaper OM 1 —
Labor, which includes detailed information regarding multiple parts and adjustments,
including its calculations and methodology. NIPSCO started with the actual expense as of

December 31,2022 of $64,738,883, and made a normalization adjustment of ($254,712),



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

Q@

?

Public’s Exhibit No. 6

Cause No. 45967

Page 3 of 10

a $2,298,213 pro forma adjustment for 2023, a $1,972,071 pro forma adjustment for 2024,
and a $3,150,585 ratemaking adjustment to arrive at total forecasted payroll expense of

$71,905,040 as of December 31, 2024.

Do you agree with Petitioner’s payroll adjustment?

No. I agree with some parts of NIPSCO’s payroll expense adjustment. However, [ do not
agree with the special pays expense included in the payroll calculation. The special pays
expense has three parts, Cost Element 9018 for Education Reimbursement, Cost Element
9020 for Hire Spot Discretionary Bonus, and Cost Element 3660 for Union Contract
Signing Bonus. (Petitioner’s workpaper OM1, Page [.10].)1 disagree with the Hire Spot
Discretionary Bonus component because it includes an unrepresentative amount, and
because it includes a misallocation of the Union Contract Signing Bonus.

In relation to the Spot Discretionary Bonuses, NIPSCO indicated in response to
discovery that “In recognition of NIPSCO employee’s contributions and hard work in
delivering an essential service of safe and reliable gas to our customers throughout the
COVID pandemic in 2020 and 2021, a $1,500 bonus was awarded to most NIPSCO
employees. This increased Hire Spot Discretionary Bonus by $1,025,731.47 for 2021.”
(Attachment MMN-1, pages 4-5; NIPSCO Response to OUCC Data Request (“DR”) 10-
007 subpart e.) That portion of Hire Spot Discretionary Bonus for a COVID pandemic
bonus should not be imbedded in rates.

Why should a COVID pandemic bonus be excluded from base rates?
The COVID pandemic bonus was a one-time bonus. NIPSCO’s customers should not pay

for a non-recurring expense included in the 3-year average NIPSCO calculated.



10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

=

=

Public’s Exhibit No. 6
Cause No. 45967
Page 4 of 10

Did the Union Contract Signing Bonus component also have errors?

Yes. In response to OUCC discovery, NIPSCO indicated the 2022 increase in Hire Spot
Discretionary Bonuses relates to the Union Contract Signing Bonus in the amount of
$771,498 that was inadvertently recorded to Cost Element 9020, as opposed to Cost
Element 3660. (Attachment MMN-1, page 6; NIPSCO Response to OUCC DR 14-001.)

What is the effect of moving the Spot Discretionary Bonus error to the Union
Contract Signing Bonus?

If the Union Contract Signing Bonus is removed from Cost Element 9020, 2022 Hire Spot
Discretionary Bonuses would result in $302,627 as opposed to $1,074,125. The amount
must be moved and included in Cost Element 3660, which would result in 2022 Union
Contract Signing Bonuses of $1,026,210, as opposed to $254,712. (Attachment MMN-1,
page 3.)

How did you calculate special pays expense?

I recalculated the 3-year average amounts using NIPSCO’s same methodology and also
took into consideration both NIPSCO’s DR 10-007 and DR 14-001 responses addressing
both the Hire Spot Bonus and the misallocation of Union Contract Signing Bonus.

I removed Petitioner’s COVID Spot Bonus in the amount of $1,025,731 fromthe

3-year average, and reallocated the Union Contract Signing Bonus from the wrong NBU

cost element (Hire Spot Bonus - 9020) to the correct BU cost element (Union Contract

Signing Bonus — 3660). These changes result in a total 3-year average of $362,719 for
NBU and $342,070 for BU, for a total 3-year average of $704,789. (Attachment MMN-1,
page 3.) This compares to NIPSCO’s calculated 3-year average of $961,796 for NBU and

$84.904 for BU, for a total 3-year average of $1,046,700. (Petitioner’s Workpaper OM 1,

page [.10].)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

20

?

Public’s Exhibit No. 6

Cause No. 45967

Page 5 of 10

I used the 3-year average for NBU and BU in my overall payroll expense

calculation on Attachment MMN-1, page 2, lines 12 and 21, which decreases the overall
2023 payroll expense by $341,910.

What is your total adjustment to payroll expense?

As shown on Attachment MMN-1, page 1,1 recommend a 2023 adjustment of $1,956,302,

which takes into account the new 3-year average of special pays. My overall payroll

expense is $71,563,130.

B. Short-Term Incentive Compensation (“STI”)

?

What is Petitioner’s proposed forward test year amount for STI expense?
For its proposed test year STI expense, NIPSCO provided workpaper OM 12 — STI, which

includes detailed information regarding multiple parts and adjustments, including its
calculations and methodology. NIPSCO started with the actual expense as of December
31,2022 of $5,130,471, made a normalization adjustment of $819,347,a($214,160) pro
forma adjustment for 2023, no pro forma adjustment for 2024, and no ratemaking
adjustment to arrive at total forecasted STI expense of $5,735,658 as of December 31,
2024.

Did NIPSCO achieve 100% payout of its STI expense in calendar year 2022?
No. In response to OUCC discovery, NIPSCO indicated the 2022 payoutlevel was 94.44%

or $5,130,471. (Attachment MMN-2, pages 4-5; NIPSCO response to OUCCDR10-011))
NIPSCO’s $819,347 normalization adjustment for 2022 adjusts the 2022 actual amount up

to a 100% payout.



10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

?

Public’s Exhibit No. 6
Cause No. 45967
Page 6 of 10

Do you agree with Petitioner’s proposed adjustment to STI expense in base rates?

No. On average, and for most analyzed years, Petitioner’s STI payouts are well below STI
payout targets. In response to OUCC discovery, NIPSCO indicated the level of payout for
both the Corporate Wide Plan STI and Executive Only STI during the period of 2018
through 2022 fell below the targeted payout in all years, except 2021. (Attachment MMN-
2, pages 4-5; NIPSCO response to OUCC DR 10-011.) The five-year average (77.59%) of
years 2018 through 2022, also, is well below the target 100% level for both plans combined.
(Attachment MMN-2, page 3.) NIPSCO’s employees have not hit a target level of STI
expense for 4 of the last 5 years. Since NIPSCO’s average is well below the targets, the
Commission should instead use a typical percentage of target thatis representative of the
actual data and actual expense.

What is your recommendation for STI Expense to be included in base rates?

I recommend NIPSCO recover STI expenses based on the historical 5-year average
deviation from its STI expense target, which is 77.59% (Attachment MMN-2, page 3). This
is the average percentage of target actually paid to employees for 2018-2022. (Id.)
Applying 77.59% to NIPSCO’s calculation of projected annual STI expense from
Petitioner’s Workpaper OM 12 results in total annual STI expense of $12,216,711.
(Attachment MMN-1, page 2.) Multiplying the result by the gas allocation percentage of
36.43% results in total gas annual ST expense of $4,450,548. Subtracting $4,450,548 from
NIPSCO’s 2022 normalized expense of $5,949,818 results in a 2023 adjustment of
($1,499,270). (Attachment MMN-2, page 1.) My forecasted pro forma amount of

$4.450,548 is less than NIPSCO’s base year actual expense of $5,735,658 due to applying



(']

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

Public’s Exhibit No. 6

Cause No. 45967

Page 7 of 10

a 5-year average percentage of 77.59%, compared to NIPSCO’s 94.44% payout for base

year expense.

III. RATE BASE

Has NIPSCO included a forward-looking test year rate base in its revenue
requirements?

Yes. NIPSCO used its actual rate base as of December 31, 2022 as the basis for its
forecasted December 31,2024 rate base. Atthis point, the forecasted rate base is an amount
derived from budgeted additions and retirements resulting in a forward-looking test year
budget estimate. | have reviewed the final balances from NIPSCO’s historical base period,
and I analyzed the projected additions and retirements.

How does NIPSCO propose its rate base be updated in this Cause?
NIPSCO’s proposed rate base in this Cause will ultimately be updated to reflect actual rate

base on June 30, 2024, and again at the end of the forward test year, December 31, 2024.
The components of NIPSCO’s proposed rate base include utility plant in-service and
common allocated plant adjusted for accumulated depreciation, the regulatory assets
established in Cause Nos. 44988 and 45621, TDSIC regulatory asset, FMCA regulatory
asset, utility materials and supplies, and gas stored underground.

How will NIPSCO’s TDSIC and FMCA cost recovery mechanisms affect rate base in
this Cause?

NIPSCO has factored the projected amount of its TDSIC and FMCA asset balances into
its proposed rate base total in this Cause. The accumulation ofactual investments approved
in NIPSCO’s TDSIC and FMCA filings in Cause Nos. 45330 and 45703, respectively, will
be included in NIPSCO’s rate base in this Cause through the Step 1 and Step 2 update

compliance filings.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Public’s Exhibit No. 6

Cause No. 45967

Page 8 of 10

NIPSCO’s TDSIC and FMCA filings have also yielded deferred regulatory assets
representing 20% of NIPSCO’s approved TDSIC and FMCA project costs. These deferred
assets are eligible for recovery in this case, and therefore, rate base will be updated to
include the most recently approved deferred assets through NIPSCO’s Step 1 and Step 2

update compliance filings.

Do you recommend NIPSCO’s December 31,2024 forecasted rate base included with
its case-in-chief filing serve as a cap on its Step 2 base rate compliance filing?

Yes. I reviewed NIPSCO’s estimated rate base components and have notmadeadjustments
to its forecasted rate base. While NIPSCO will update rate base to actual balances through
a compliance filing, the December 31, 2024 rate base forecast submitted with NIPSCO’s
case-in-chief filing should serve as a cap on these amounts. This approach is standard
practice in forward-looking test year rate cases, including Cause No. 45621, NIPSCO’s
most recent rate case, in which its projected rate base served as a cap on its Step 2 rafe
update.

The rate base cap will hold NIPSCO accountable to the estimates included in its
forecasted rate base and will ensure that NIPSCO’s final rates do not exceed the amounts
identified in its case-in-chief. If NIPSCO adds more plant than it currently forecasts, it can
seek recovery of the excess amount in its next rate case. I recommend NIPSCO’s Step 2
rate base update reflect actual balances as of December 31, 2024, with a cap not to exceed
the lesser of the rate base forecast in Petitioner’s case-in-chief or the rate base approved by

the Commission.



N —

10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
22

23

<

Public’s Exhibit No. 6
Cause No. 45967
Page 9 of 10

IV. DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

What adjustment did NIPSCO make for depreciation expense for its Gas Ultility
Plant?

For its proposed test year depreciation expense relating to gas utility plant, NIPSCO
provided workpaper DEPR 1, which includes detailed inf ormation regarding multiple parts
and adjustments, including its calculations and methodology. NIPSCO started with the
actual expense as of December 31,2022 of $73,963,938, made a ($485,698) normalization
adjustment, a $6,505,694 pro forma adjustment for 2023, a $14,770,122 pro forma
adjustmentfor2024, and a $22,729,836 Ratemaking adjustment to arrive attotal forecasted
depreciation expense for gas utility plant of $117,483,892 as of December 31, 2024.
Petitioner’s ratemaking adjustment is the result of implementing the new depreciation
accrual rates from NIPSCO witness John Spanos.

Is the OUCC proposing any changes to NIPSCO’s proposed Gas Utility Plant
depreciation expense rates?

Yes. OUCC witness David Garrett conducted an analysis and provides an assessment of
NIPSCO’s depreciation study in his testimony and attachments, and is recommending
revisions to NIPSCO’s proposed depreciation rates. Mr. Garrettmakes adjustments to eight
FERC accounts NIPSCO used in its depreciation study. Mr. Garrett’s revised rates are used
in my depreciation expense calculation shown on Attachment MMN-3. The resulting
depreciation expense reduction of $22.,087,551 is referenced on Public's Exhibit No. 7,
Attachment DJG-5, page 3.

What is your adjustment to depreciation expense for Gas Utility Plant?

I used Mr. Garrett’s proposed depreciationrates to recalculate depreciation expense as of

December 31, 2024, for a ratemaking adjustment of $642,285. This yields a total proposed



11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

Public’s Exhibit No. 6
Cause No. 45967
Page 10 of 10
depreciation expense of $94,867,354. (Attachment MMN-1, page 1.)

Is the OUCC’s proposed depreciation expense representative of the amounts to be
included in revenue requirements?

Yes, the OUCC’s proposed depreciation expense is representative of the utility plant in
service the OUCC presented on Public's Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 7 of Attachment MHG-
1.

V. RECOMMENDATIONS

Please summarize your recommendations to the Commission in this Cause.

I recommend:

1. A $1,956,302 adjustment to payroll expense for the twelve months ending December
31, 2023; and

2. A($1,499,270) adjustment to STI expense for the twelve months ending December 31,
2023.

I also recommend a $642,285 ratemaking adjustment to depreciation expense based on
revised depreciation rates from OUCC witness David Garrett’s testimony. Finally, using
the same methodology from the prior approved rate case, I recommend NIPSCO’s Step 2
rate base update reflect actual balances as of December 31, 2024, with a cap not to exceed
the lesser of rate base forecast in Petitioner’s case-in-chief or the rate base approved by the
Commission.

Does this conclude your testimony?
Yes.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

?

Appendix MMN-1
Cause No. 45967
Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX TO TESTIMONY OF
OUCC WITNESS MOHAB M. NOURELDIN

Please describe your educational background and experience.

I graduated from the Modern Academy in Maadi - Cairo, Egypt Department of Business
Administration with a Bachelor of Commerce in Accounting in August 2005, and an
Applied Management Principles Certification from Krannert School of Business Purdue
University in May 2016. From August 2005 through July 2007, T worked for multiple
companies in Egyptas an Accountant. From July 2007 through January 2012, I worked for
Mercedes-Benz Egypt (formerly Daimler-Chrysler Egypt) as an Accountant and was
promoted to Senior Accountant before relocating to the United States in January 2012.

From March 2012 through June 2018, I worked for Purdue University in Physical
Facilities Fiscal Affairs as a financial assistant / analyst. From August 2018 through
December 2021, I worked for Community Health System (Dukes Memorial Hospital /
Bluffton Regional Medical Center), Ruoff Mortgage Company, and Aston Carter Staffing
Agency as a Staff Accountant.

In December 2021, I began my employment with the OUCC as a Utility AnalystIl
_ Accountant in the Natural Gas Division. My current responsibilities include reviewing
and analyzing rate cases filed by Indiana natural gas utilities with the Commission. I also
review Gas Cost Adjustment (*GCA”) cases, Pipeline Safety Adjustment (“PSA™) cases,
Transmission, Distribution, and Storage System Improvement Charge (“TDSIC”), and
Energy Efficiency (“EE”) tracker cases for natural gas utilities.

Lastly, while employed at the OUCC, I completed an Accounting and Ratemaking

course hosted by the Institute of Public Utilities at Michigan State University in March of



10

?

Appendix MMN-1
Cause No. 45967
Page 2 of 2
2022.

Have you previously testified before the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission?

Yes. I have testified in GCA cases, rate cases, TDSIC tracker cases, PSA cases, and EE
cases involving gas utilities.

Please describe the review and analysis you conducted in order to prepare your
testimony.

[ analyzed Petitioner’s testimony, exhibits, and supporting documentation submitted in this
Cause. [ analyzed Petitioner’s responses to OUCC discovery requests along with other
supporting documentation Petitioner provided. I reviewed the Commission’s Final Order

in Petitioner’s last rate case, Cause No. 45621.



‘ e ey e
z abed ‘L-NWIN Juswiyoeny 0<L'¢9S'LLS

G8G'0SL'E

|

z obed ‘L-NININ Juswiyoeny SpsTiy'eos

120TL6')

\

z obed ‘L-NININ Juswydeny v.y'0vi'99$

Z obed ‘L-NININ JuswYdeNy Z0E'9S6'L

\

ZLL'Y8Y'v9$
(TLL'vs2)
£88'8€2.V9$
a o) g
9JuaIsjoY unow uawisnl
obey } v  jusunsnipy

$Z0Z ‘L€ Jaquiasaq Buipus syjuous sAjam} ay) Joj asuadxa Bunjewsajey

suonisod [eUO}IPPE PUE JUNOOPESY PIsEa.IdUl YIIM PBJeIooSSE sasodind
Bupjewsles lo} asuadxg JogeT (esesloa()/eseslou] 0} juswsnipe euwloS oid

yZ0zZ ‘1€ Jaquiasaq Buipus syjuow aAjaM} dy} 10} asuadxa pejsedalod

202 ‘1€ Jaquads( bBuipus
SyjUOW SAjeMm} 8y} 10} asuadxs (ssesioe()/esealou] 0} jusuiisnipe ewio- oid

£20Z ‘L€ Joquiasaq Buipua syjuow dAjdM} 3y} 10} asuadxa pajsedsalo

¢z0z ‘L€ Jaquedaq Buipus
SYJUOW SAjaM} BY} Joj esusdxd (esealo9(Q)/esealou| 0} juswisnipe ewlio- oid

220z ‘1€ 19quIadad Papud SYJUOW dA|oM) B} 10 asuadxe pazijewIoN

‘sasuadxe
Joge| azijewlou 0} ssuadxe (ese8l09(Q) / ©SE8I0U] 0} juswisnipe uoljeziew.ioN

2202 ‘1€ 1aquiada( - asuadx3 [emoy

A4

uonduosaq

‘MOJoq PaquIasep Sk ‘$Z0Z ‘L€ Joquiedaq Bulpus syjuouw 9AjoM} 8y} 1o} (s)uausnipe
Bunpjewajed pue ‘yzoz ‘L€ Jequiadseq pue ‘¢zoZ ‘L€ 1equiadeQg Buipus syjuow aAjpm) ayj Joy sebueyd }sedaloy ‘(spuswysnipe
UOIJBZI[BULIOU }93]33] 0} JogeT 40} sasuadxa NR0 seb ‘220z ‘1€ 1aquiadaQ papus syjuow SAjaM} ayj sysnipe ewuoj oad siyL

20z ‘1€ Joquade@ Buipug SYIUOIN BAIPML
asuadxg aoueusjurely pue suonesadQ o3 jJuswiisnipy ewio} oid
971 Auedwo) 991A1aS 3l|qnd BueIpU| UIBYLION

9 Jo [ 93]
L96SY "ON °sney)
[-NAA JUsWyoeny

‘ON
aur



| obed ‘L-NININ JuswiyoePy oL 0gL'€9G L.
1 oBed ‘L-NINW JUsWUIBRY OL  GHG'ZLP 89
1 sbed ‘L-NWIN JUBWYdeRY 0L ¥/ 0¥y 99

D jo wing
g o wng
¥ jo wung

9 89¥'V09°sY D 799°896°SZ y21+€21 SUOIIISO4 |BUORIPPY JO dAISN|du| asuadx3 Joge] seD yZ0T IBloL 14
Zre'6le’t ereiLes't SUONISOd [BUOIIPPY UlM pajeloosse esusdx3 Jo uoiiod seo shid ye
921'692'v¥ 6Ly L2l Ve (44 SUORISO |BUOLIPPY @Jojeg dsuadxg JogeT SeD $Z0¢ [B101ans jord

g 921's8Z'vy g 6LyLZLve 121+021 SuonISod |eUOIIPPY 810499 dsuadxd Joqe SeD yZ0zT Iel0l 44

¢ abed ‘}-NINW JusWIYIERY 0L0'TPE 61.°29¢ asuadxg shed [e10adgs seo abeisay JBaA-¢ Shid 12
950'ey6'ey 00L'¥9.°'€C 6171811 asuadxg JogeT] seo 20z 1e101ans 0z
%6.L°0S %¥6°95 obejusoled asuadx3 JogeT :sswil 6l
2.£'916'98 060°8€L LY L1911 J0qeT SeD $207¢ |Bjoins 81
%00°8¢ %00°'8¢ obejuaolad Seo sewl] L1
£66'169°'42¢ $21'928'601L  (GLT+LubL1 asuadx3g Joqe] $202 [eroans 91
%00°€ %00°¢ (1 Atenuer sAday3a Nd ® L USJBIN SA08lT NGN) 9seauoul JUSIN +20Z -ssWll Sl
vie'lz0’lee ¥0€'229'901 21 J0GE7 €202 [B101anS vl
v 1€2'500°eY v vve'seree 2L+ asuadx3 Joqe seo £202 [ejol €l
¢ obed ‘L-NINW Juswiydey 0.0°ZVE 61.°29¢ asuadxg shed [e1adg seo) abeiony JesA-¢ 1sNid Zl
191'€99'cy ¥25'zL0'eT 017461 asuadxg Joge seD €207 [e101ans Ly
%6.L°08 %¥6 99 abejueoiad asuadx3 Joge :sswl] oL
8.¥'966'¢c8 81¥'22s 0¥ AMA JogeT se9 £€20¢ |elol 6
%00°8€ %00°8¢ abejusoiad seo :sswll 8
yie'ieolee +0€'229'901 (97+1:67 J0gET €202 [ej01ans L
%0S°¢ %00°¢ (1 Ksenuep eAdayT NG PUE | YOIBI SAROSHT NEN) 9SBalou| 1SN €20T ‘SaWll 9
€91'L¥S'ELT GG9‘12s'e0L P 1€ unoopesH €20z ‘L€ isnbny Je JogeT [ejol 2202 g
659°L ¥¥0°L €702 ‘1€ 1snBny JO Se Junoopesy (sauil] ¥
0z.'82) 65166 fally! (snuog BUIUBIS J0BAUOD UOIUN 3 JUSWSSINGIISY UOREDINDZ ‘sasnuog 10dg jo anisnjox3) Aieles ebeleny zz0z [
€89'1L L0 L uno) peaH abelany zz0z :Ag paping b4
980'069'912 [AXAVATA 1] (snuog BuiuBiS 10BHUOD UOIUN B ‘JUSWSSINUISY UONEBINPT ‘sesnuog jodg 0 8AISN|oX3) JogeT [eloL I
ng ngN
junowy uonduaseq ‘ON aul]

9 Jo ¢ o%eq
L96SY 'ON 9sne)
1-NIAJAL YURUIORNY

piemiod-1|oy Joqe 202 ® €202
L96G¥ "ON 8sned
577 Auedwog 831A19S 21jgNd BUBIPU| UIBYLION



68270/ 0.0°2¥¢ 6L.'29¢ |e10L 8
0.0'Cve snuog Buiubis 10enu0D uolun - 099¢ L
229'8¢e snuog Aieuonesosiq jods aliH - 0206 9
160'%C JusWwasInquiay uolednps - 8106 g
lejoL (z220Z-0202) @belany Jeap-¢
nga nganN
618671 - 619671 6EE'60Y (1e2's20'}) 0.0'GEVL 602'65¢ [ejoL 14
0lz'9z0'L 86¥'LLL rAWR 214 - - - - snuog Buiubs joesuod uolun - 099¢ €
129'20¢ (86%'1L22) GZL'v20') 891 98¢ (1e2'520'L) 668°LLY'L 120'/2¢ snuog Ateuonsuasid 10ds™ 8diH - 0206 4
286'0C - 786'0¢ 1/1'€2 - 1L1'€2 8¢1'8¢e JuswasIngquiay uoleanps - gL06 L
junowy sabueyd r4 A\ junowy sebueyp 1202 0202
2202 MaN 22N0 09SdIN 1202 MaN 22N0 09SdIN 09SdIN
junowy uonduasaq ‘ON 9uil
asuadxg shed |e1oeds
1965V "ON @sned
971 Auedwon 9viA18g 21|gnd BUBIPpU| UISYLION
9 JO ¢ 98eq

L96SY "ON osneD)

[-NJAUN JUSWYIe]Y



Attachment MMN-1
Cause No. 45967

Cause No. 45967 Page 4 of 6

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC’s
Objections and Responses to
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s Tenth Set of Data Requests

OUCC Request 10-007:

Referring to Workpaper OM 1, Page [.10]:

a. Please provide the company policy relating to Education
Reimbursement, Union  Contract Signing  Bonuses,  and
Hire_Spot_Discretionary Bonuses. If no company policy exists, please
explain what each of these items is for, and the qualifications needed to
receive all three.

b. Please explain why the union contract signing bonus was zero for 2020
and 2021.

c. Please explain when the union contract signing bonus was first
implemented. Please explain its purpose and the reasons for its
implementation, and please explain any periods during which it is
discontinued or not implemented.

d. For lines 1-3, please provide the amounts for each of calendar years 2018
and 2019.

e. Please explain why the Hire Spot Discretionary Bonus went from
$327,071 in 2020 to over $1.4 million in 2021.

Objections:

Response:

a. Please see OUCC Request 10-007 Attachment A for the Tuition Reimbursement
policy. No company policy exists for Union Contract Signing Bonuses and
Hire_Spot_Discretionary Bonuses. Sign on (Hire) Bonus are payments made for
recruitment of hard to fill positions or high caliber talent with a requirement to
stay employed for a period of time or a penalty of repayment if time period is
not met. Spot Award_Discretionary_Bonuses are used for recognition of project
work, exceptional work above the normal scope of duties, or used to make
payments for special items like an MOU payment agreed to with the union.
There is no policy but in practice generally Officers and Unions (exceptin a case
of an MOU) are not eligible.

b. The Union contract signing bonus was zero for 2020 and 2021 as no new Union
contracts were negotiated during those periods.




Attachment MMN-1
Cause No. 45967

Cause No. 45967 Page 5 of 6

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC’s
Objections and Responses to
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s Tenth Set of Data Requests

c. Union Contract signing bonuses have been in effect for over 20 years. Once a
contract is negotiated, the union is given a deadline to get the contract ratified
with the members. NIPSCO agrees to a cash payment to each member if they
are able to ratify by the deadline, therefore avoiding a Strike, Strike Preparation,
and additional costs to the Company. Only union members in the specific
contract under negotiation are eligible. The only time it would not be approved
is if they did not vote to ratify by the deadline.

d. Please see OUCC Request 10-007 Attachment B.

e. Spot Discretionary Bonus awards are intended to recognize employees for going
above and beyond in their role. In recognition of NIPSCO employee’s
contributions and hard work in delivering an essential service of safe and
reliable gas to our customers throughout the COVID pandemic in 2020 and 2021,
a $1,500 bonus was awarded to most NIPSCO employees. This increased
Hire_Spot_Discretionary Bonus by $1,025,731.47 for 2021.




Attachment MMN-1
Cause No. 45967

Cause No. 45967 Page 6 of 6

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC’s
Objections and Responses to
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s Fourteenth Set of Data Requests

OUCC Request 14-001:

On Workpaper OM 1, Page [.10], the Hire_Spot_Discretionary Bonuses were $327,071
for 2020, $1,411,899 for 2021 and $1,074,125 for 2022. In response to OUCC DR 10-007,
NIPSCO indicated the increase in 2021 was due to a $1,500 bonus being awarded to
most NIPSCO employees for the contributions and hard work in delivering an essential
service of safe and reliable gas to its customers throughout the COVID pandemic in
2020 and 2021. NIPSCQ indicated this increased the Hire_Spot_Discretionary Bonus by
$1,025,731.47 for 2021. Removing this COVID bonus to employees from the total 2021
amount results in $386,168 for 2021. Please explain the large increase from the
remaining $386,168 for 2021 to $1,074,125 for 2022.

Objections:

Response:

The increase in Hire Spot Discretionary Bonuses associated with 2022 relates to the
Union Contract Signing Bonus in the amount of $771,498 that was inadvertently
recorded to Cost Element 9020, as opposed to Cost Element 3660. If removed from Cost
Element 9020, 2022 Hire Spot Discretionary Bonuses would result in $311,772 as
opposed to $1,074,125. Likewise, if removed from Cost Element 9020, the amount must
be included in Cost Element 3660, which would result in 2022 Union Contract Signing
Bonuses of $1,017,065 as opposed to $254,712.




Attachment MMN-2
Cause No. 45967
Page 1 of 5

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC
Pro forma Adjustment to Operations and Maintenance Expense
Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2024

This pro forma adjusts the twelve months ended December 31, 2022, gas O&M expenses for STl to reflect normalization adjustment(s),
forecast changes for the twelve months ending December 31, 2023, and December 31, 2024, and ratemaking adjustment(s) for the twelve
months ending December 31, 2024, as described below.

Iﬂg‘? Description Adjustment  Amount Page Reference
A B (o] D

1 Actual Expense - December 31, 2022 $ 5,130,471
2 Normalizat'ion anustment to Ingrease | (Decrease) expense to normalize the 819 347

corporate incentive compensation expenses. '
3 Normalized expense for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022 $ 5,949,818
4 E:::grc:‘rg:;? :?,juzsg;;nt to Increase/(Decrease) expense for the twelve months ending (1,499,270) Attachment MMN-2, page 2
5 Forecasted expense for the twelve months ending December 31, 2023 $ 4,450,548
6 Pro Forma adjustment to Increase/(Decrease) expense for the twelve months ending )

December 31, 2024
7 Forecasted expense for the tweive months ending December 31, 2024 $ 4,450,548
8 Pro Forma adjustment to Increase / (Decrease) N/A -
9 Ratemaking expense for the twelve months ending December 31, 2024 $ 4,450,548 Attachment MMN-2, page 2



Line
No.

w N —

o1

Attachment MMN-2
Cause No. 45967
Page 2 of 5

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC
Cause No. 45967

Description

NIPSCO Total

Gross Annual STI Expense
Less STI Transfers

Total Annual STI Expense Net of Transfers
Payout Ratio

Total Annual STI Expense
Gas Allocation Percentage

Gas Annual ST! Expense
Normalized Expense for 2022

Total 2023 Adjustment

STl Expense
2024R

$24,175,955

(8,430,336)

$ 15,745,619

77.59%

$12,216,711

36.43%

$ 4,450,548

5,949,818

$ (1,499,270)

Reference

NIPSCO Workpaper OM 12, Page [.3]
NIPSCO Workpaper OM 12, Page [.3]

NIPSCO Workpaper OM 12, Page [.3]
Attachment MMN-2, page 3

NIPSCO Workpaper OM 12, Page [.3]

To Attachment MMN-2 page 1

To Attachment MMN-2, page 1



Attachment MMN-2
Cause No. 45967

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC

Cause No. 45967

5-Year Average of STl Payouts

Year \?V?ézo;?;i Executive Only Average %

2018 75.00% 50.00% 62.50%

2019 73.00% 65.00% 69.00%

2020 50.00% 50.00% 50.00%

2021 111.00% 113.00%  112.00%

2022 94.44% 94.44%
5-Year Average

77.59%

Attachment MMN-2, page 5
Attachment MMN-2, page 5
Attachment MMN-2, page 5
Attachment MMN-2, page 5
Attachment MMN-2, page 5

Page 3 of 5



Attachment MMN-2

Cause No. 45967
Cause No. 45967 Page 4 of 5

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC’s
Objections and Responses to
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s Tenth Set of Data Requests

OUCC Request 10-011:

Referring to Workpaper OM 12, Page [.3], please provide the payout percentages for
each of the calendar years 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2021.

Objections:

Response:

Please see OUCC Request 10-011 Attachment A.




OUCC Request 10-011 Attachment A Attachment MMN-2
Cause No. 45967 Cause No. 45967

Page 5 of 5
STI Payout Percent of Target 2018-2022
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Corporate Wide Plan 75% 73% 50% 111% 94.44%
Executive Only 50% 65% 50% 113%




z obed ‘¢-NII JusWYoeNY LyE96£°G6 $

z obed ‘¢-NINI JuswWyoeny G68Z'Zh9

Z obed ‘¢-NININ JUsWYOERY 9S0VSLY6 $

221L'0LL' YL

z obed ‘¢-NININ Juswyoeny v£6°'¢86°6L $

¥69'G0G'9

ovz'eiv'el $

(869'G8%)

Z obed ‘c-NIWIN JuswyoeRY 8€6'€96°cL $

a o) g

junouwy

2oUd19}aYy abed juauisnlpy

$20Z ‘1€ J9quiadaq Bulpua syjuow aA[aM} ay} 1oy asuadxa Bujewsiey

sojel [enJooe uonepaidep mau 8y} Jo uoiejusws|duw
sy} 109))2.1 01 Bupjewaley Joj ssuadxa uoleoaidap (sseelos(])/esealdu| o} juswisnipe ewio old

$Z0Z ‘1€ Joquiaseq Buipus syjuow aA[em) auj 1oy asuadxa pa)sedalod
v20Z ‘L€ Jaquiaoa( BuIpua SUIUOW SA[BM} BU} 10} asuadxa (eseaI08(])/esealou] O} Juswisnipe ewio 0ld
€207 ‘L€ lequiasaq Buipus syjuow SA|9M]} 8y} 10} 9SUSAXa Pa)sedalo
£207 ‘1€ Joquiada(] Buipus SUIUOW SA@M} BY} 10} Bsuadxe (asesi0e(])/esealou] 0} Juswisnipe euwo oid
2207 ‘L€ Jequiasa(] papusa SYjuow SA[3M] 8y} 10§ 9suadxa pazijeuwlioN

¢ ZLINV - osuadxs uopezipowe 1asse Aioje|nbal | z9Gy B
8861 0} pale|al asuadxs uojeoaidap Ajisse|dsl 0} asuadxs (esea108(Q) / @sE8IOU| 0} Juswisnipe uolezijewloN

ZZ0Z ‘L€ Jaquiade( - ssuadx3 |enjoy

A4
uonduosaq

-Mojaq PaquLosap Se ‘pZ0z ‘¢ lequesag Bulpus syjuow aAjam} ay 1o} (shusunsnipe Bupjewsjel

pue “pz0z ‘L€ Jequiaoaq pue ‘€Zog ‘L€ Jaquiedeg Buipua syjuow aAjem) ayj 104 sobueyo pojsesalo} ‘(s)jusunsnipe uopezijew.ou
09|24 0} sjasse jueld seb 1o} sasuadxe uonerdsidap seb ‘ZzZozZ ‘L€ 1equsda(Q POPUS SLUOW SAJaM] 3U} sjsnipe ewuoy oad siylL

¥20z ‘1€ 19qweda( Bulpug SUIUOI dAIPML

asuadxg uoneziiowy pue uopelsaidag o3 Jususnipy ewloj oid

L Jo 1 98ed
L96SY "ON 9sne)
€-NIAIA TUSWyoen Y

9717 ANVAINOD IOIAYES 2119Nd VNVIANI NYIHLYON

.oz
aur



L obed ‘c-NIMIW Juswyoeny  G8Z'TY9 $ L¥€'96€°56 $ 950'¥S.'v6 $ 7€6'€86'6. $ gee'c9s'cL $ uopjeroauda( 19ssy e b
a-a=4d E| a o) g \4

92uUal9)oy abed soajey MaN 0} Bunjewaley 2027 pajsesalod yz0z polsedsalod £z02 s|enjoy z2z0zZ uonduosag ‘ON auI
anp asealoau|
¥20Z pue £Z0Z ‘220T ‘L€ 1oquiadsQg
Aewiwing asuadx3g uopeldaldaq jue|d seo
196GY 'ON @sne)
9711 ANVAINOD FDIAYIS O119Nd VNVIANI NdaHLHON

L J0 7 33ed

L96S¥ "ON °sne))

€-NIAIAL JUSWIRENY



1/6'5€0°E $ %.6°¢C 925'5¢€0°¢e $ %.6'¢C 18¥'2Ze 20l $ Jue|d abeio)s punoibispun [e1oL 14"
Geo'l %010 2co'lL %010 91Z'¥viI0‘L wewdinbg Jaylo 00°26¢ €1
186'vES %9¢'C $£8'6e¢ %92'¢ 625'CY8 'Vl juswdinb3 uoeoylind 00°95¢ ¢l
80606 %EL'C 10996 %EL'C oG 'pES'e wswdinb3 uonels Bunenbey pue Buunsesiy 00'GSE L1
192'v¥L %LLC 9GL'G¥l %LL'C £€¢'6eT’'s juswdinb3 uope)s Jossaldwod 00°ysE 0L
¥96'991°L %vv'e gLL'/9L L %Yy € GG0'G96'cE saull 00'¢se 6
€6l'cC %EP 0 £61°cT %EY 0 0/6'71¥'S SeD) [einjeN S|(eJoN0D3JUON 0€°2CSE 8
/€1°220'L %€EE'E £99'620°1L %EE'E 860°/28°0¢ S|IIBM 002G 2
16¥'622 %65°¢ 1£0'62C %85'¢ ¥19'z6c'9 sainonis JBY0 0¥ LGE 9
- %000 - %000 686801 sainjonig uoneys Bunenbey pue Buunsesiy 0¢°1S€ S
gee’L %cC8’ L vee'l %28’ L 1/68°20¥% $9INJONUS uolels Joissaldwo) 0Z'LsE b
18l %960 181 %960 618'8l salnonis JIep 0L7LSE €
16E'y %¥eT 1BE'Y %GE'C eve L8l Aepn Jo sybry 0¥'06e 2
- $ %000 - $ %000 Zv0°'L.8 $ spjoysses 0C°0S¢€ 3
Oixa="1) ) (4xa=9) (4 (@) (2) (1) (v)
asuadxg asuadx3
ajey jenooy ajey
uoneroaldeq asodou uogeroaidaq enIooy pasodou uawWISaAUj Jue oL JUNO29 aul
pasodoid p d pasodoig I A A Y d } } 3ueld ML} v ¥3d "
o0N0 s, Jauolijod
$,.00N0 s, Jauonad

INV1d 39VHO0LS ANNOYUDHAANN

+20Z ‘1€ ¥39IN3934a 40 SV
S3LVY NOLLYIDZ¥dAA 202 LV LNV1d SSOUD 1SOD TYNIOINO - ISNIdXT NOILVIOIUdAA ¥202 40 NOILVINDTVO
,96G¥ "ON ISNVO
971 ANVdINOD IDIAYTS 211dNd YNVIANI N4IHLYON
L Jo ¢ o8eg
L96SY "ON 9sney)
E-NINN WUawyoeny




SY0'LLIY') $ %Z8°C BL¥'CLY L $ %8¢ $82'89¢'2S $ e|d abei0)S sBYl0 [B10L 6
806'C¥T %8G, 9//'0vC %CS L Ge/l'66L'C wewdinb3 Jayo 05'c9e 8
ovy'v6 %9%'S Y0¥'v6 %SY'S Go8'0eL'} juswdinb3g Buneinbey pue buunsesy 0y'€9¢e L
¥80'081 %/.8'G GS1'6.1 %8G €0l'990'¢ swdinb3 Jossaidwod 0€'¢9E 9
0£8'601 %10C 68/'G01 %10 186'892'S wswdinbg Buizuodep 0z'€9e G
z18'vie %< € §/zZ'9l2 %¥C e c6¥'1£5'8 wewdinbg uoyoejenbl] 0L°€gE ¥
888'L11L %9¢'S Z6LLLL %ZE'S 1£2'880'C juswdinb3 uoeoylind Q0'€9E €
Gel'lvl %180 L6t'8Pl %280 126°091'8) siepjoH se9 01'29¢ ¢
[A N1 $ %01°¢ Lov'LLE $ %80°¢ 668'122'0L $ sjuswaAoidw| pue saunnls 00°49¢ )
x@=") ™) (Ixa=9) (E)) (@ (0 (q) (V)
asuadx3g osuadx3y
ajey jentooy ajey
uoerodidag pasodold uoperodidag [en1o0y pasodoud JUBWIISAAU| Jueld 9311 JUNO2IY o¥34 oun
pasodoid 29010 pasodoad s.1ouonnad i :
s,00N0 s Jauonnad ) e
INV1d 39VHO0LS ¥3HLO0
$20z ‘1€ ¥3dIN303A 40 SV
S31V3 NOILYIOINdIA #20Z LV LNV1d SSOYD LSOO TVNIDIMO - ISNIdXT NOILYIOTHdIA $20Z 40 NOILYINITVO
2965y "ON IASNVI
271 ANVAINOD TDIAYTS 2179Nd VNVIANI NYIHLHON
L 30 1 98eq

L96SY "ON 9s1ED)
€-NJAIAL TUSUIYoeRY




GLOeY9'l  $ %ZS'L oLe'vsL'zz % %66 | o9p9'/€5'22¥' L $ jue|d uoissiwsuel] [ejo]
- %000 - %000 667" LY wswdinbg loyo 00°LLE 9
1§8'266'9 %26’L 285'299'L %¥TT 8€8'0£e'Cre wswdinb3g uonels Buneinbay pue-buunsespy 0069 S
2.9'615'7L %8¢’ G0¥'025'vl %8¢’L £8/'GO¥'0G0') suley 00/9¢ Vv
(444 44 %161 8/1'v¥ %.L6'1 118'1¥2'T sanpnis JBYlI0 0899 €
Y1526l %ZLL 6SG'Z6L %2l 00S'0ZL'LL sainjons uonels buneinbey pue Buunsesiy 0299 T
oLv'62e $ %G5 L 985'62¢ $ %SG 6Y¥'6L2'1C $ siybry pue 02'69¢ L
xa=") ) (Ixa=9) (&) (@ o)) (@ ()
asuadxg asuadx3y
ojey |entday ajey
uoperoaideq pasodoid uogerodidag [ento9y pasodo.d JUaWSaAuU| Jueld 9311 JUNOIIY o34 8un
pasodoud 29N0 pasodoud s.JeuonNoy : ;
s,20N0 s, Jauonljad ' .
INV1d NOISSINSNVYL
+202 ‘1€ ¥39W303d 40 SV
SI1VvY NOLLYIDINdIA $202 LV LNV1d SSOHD LSO TVNIDRHO - 3SNAdXE NOLLY1D3dd3AAd $202 40 NOILLVIND1VO
£965% 'ON ASNVO
9711 ANVAINOD TDIAYAS 2179Nnd VNVIANI NdIHLYEON
L 30 G o3ed

L96S¥ “ON osne)
€-NINAL TUSUIYOBRY




01£'69.'69  $ %502 660'eG.'98  $ %0.'C 609'0¢2'612'c  $ ue|d uoynguysiq [ejo L vl
98¢ %¥6°0 G8¢ %¥6°0 G160V sas|wald Jawoisn) uo Auadoid Joyl0 00'98¢ €1
£¥6'60S° L %LLL gcz'/0¢'L %LLL 969'/52'9/ ‘dinbg uoneys "6ey pue Buunsesy [elisnpul 00°G8¢ Tl
LSE'VT %E9°0 11€'%2 %E£9°0 €/2'6/8'¢ suone|esy| Joye|nbay asnoH 00'¥8E LI
gve'olz'e %961 ¥02'012'C %95} 8y8'ev8' Lyl sioje|nbey ssnoH 00'c8e 0L
£02'€CL'y %6.L°L 2v9'269'LL %90'G £65'62'0£C suone|elsul| 8P 0028E 6
969'00¥'9 %¥2E LS Lol %LEQ GTLL19'/6L siIel8N 00°L8E 8
¥02'62.'52 %E$6C 296'671°8¢ %02'€ $6G'196'6/8 OlSeld - S90IAIBS 02088 L
999'L¥.'C %S9'E zel'sT9'e %ES v 0LL'¥50'G. |99)S - se0INRS 0L°08E 9
969'8/9') %802 18%°06.'L %ZCT 86£'€1.'08 [elsus9 - 'dinb3 uonels ‘Bay pue Buunsesiy 00'8.¢ S
2£6'2¥9'GL %0V L 680°059'G) %0¥'L ¥$0'852'6L1°1 onseld - SUBIN 0298 ¥
$2.'0v9's %EYL €60°0¥9'S %EP’L 9.010L'¥6€ [98]1S - SUlBIN 01°92€ €
cLy'sle %89'| £85'81C %691 286'596'Z1L sjuswanoldw] R seunonis 0068 ¢
JAZA: 12 $ %EE’L 1GZ'st $ %EE"L 9€8'c€9'e $ sybiy puey o0z'vle L
oixa=") ) (Ixa=9) () (@) (D) (9 (v)
asuadx3y asuadxgy
ajey jeniooy ajey
uogeroaidaq d uoperodidag d Wi}SaAUj Jue 9J}iL JUNO2Y aul
posodoid pasodoid pesodoid [ensooy pasodold jusuy 13ueld LY \'4 Y EE| n
$.59M0 29N0 sJ0U0nNOd s, Jauoiyjad
1NV1d NOILNg¥1SIa
+2Z0Z ‘L€ ¥39IN323d 40 SV
S31VY NOLLVIOINdIA $20Z LV LNV 1d SSOHD 1SOD TYNIDIYO - ISNIdX3 NOILYIOF™dAd $20Z 40 NOLLYINDTVO
1965Y "ON 3SNVD
9711 ANVJINOD TDIAYIS O1IT9Nd VNVIAONI NYIHLHON
L 30 9 93eq

L96ST “ON 9sne)
€-NIAIA] JUSWIYORNY




Z obed ‘¢-NINI

JusWyoey oL
G82°7Y9 $ 9c8'62.Zz ¢  wsuwisnipy bupewsiey ¥20z
950'vS.L'v6 950'vS.'V6 asuadxg uonenaided #20¢ SS9
LPE'96€'66 $ z6sestlLlL $ asuadx3 uopeioaidad [e10L Gl
186'82S /86'82S uoljeZILOoWY 104 JUswisnipy aAlesay palsnodaiun ¥l
p5e/98'v6 $ %G6° ) S06'¥G6'9LL  $ %lv'C 60G'8¥9'198'Y $ jue|d se9 [EJOL ¢l
9ve'sy6'C $ %29t GEG'8¢6'C $ %l9v 981'689'c9 $ jueld |essus9) [B10 L cl
0.1'91 %66 $02'91 %00'G 861v2¢ juswdinb3 snoauej@osiy 0086 L
29.'¢6.L %899 ¥00'C6. %.9'9 00t'v/8' L1 jswdinb3 uonesiunwwod 0026 0Ol
- %000 - %000 012'698 eawdinb3 pejesadO Jomod 00°96€ 6
28298 %00°G Z1£'98 %00°'G zLs'sel’L jawdinb3z Aojeiogqe] 00°66E 8
606229 %1l0Y L1€'0.9 %00t 12€°152'91 wawdinby sbeseg pue ‘doys 'sjool Q0'v6E L
866'C %EEE G66'C %¢Ee € gLo'oct swdinbg sei0ls 00€6E 9
- %000 - %00°0 1/1'622 #000'Cl < Sonu] - uawdinbg uopepodsuell 0¥'Z6E S
12 184" %62 V1 PSy'yLL %621 181108 wswdinbzg Jeindwod QZ'L6E ¥
056°8Y %00°'G 196'8Y %00°G 652'6.6 swdinbg pue ainjuing 83O 0L°LBE €
$#85°991°1 %617 Ge9'e9l’L %81V y8c'eye’le sjusweAosdw] g sainjonis 00°06€ 4
8c9cy $ %.6°) £59'Cy $ %7161 £82'991°C $ sjybry pue 0Z'68¢€ L
ixa="1) ) (Ixa=9) ()] (@ () (a) (v)
osuadxy asuadxg
ajey |eniody ajey
uogeroaidaq asodou uogeioaidaq enlooy pasodou USWI}SaAU| Jue 9311 JUNO99 aul
pesodoid p d pasodoig | w._mM_M_ > d } } | jueld Ly Y o¥3d n
s, 00N0 oono s, Jouonned ' Hied
INV1d TVd3IN3IO
+20Z ‘L€ ¥39IN393A 40 SV
S3LVY NOILVIDINUdAA ¥20Z LV LNV1d SSOYD LSOO TVNIDIMO - ASNAdX3 NOILYIDIHd3A ¥202 40 NOILVINIDTVO
296GY "ON ISNVO
977 ANVdINOD FJIAYAS 211dNd YNVIANI NdIHLHYON
L 30 [ 98eq

L96SY 'ON °sney)

€-NIAIN USUIYOBRY




AFFIRMATION

[ affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that the foregoing representations are true.

-

A

Mohab Noureldin

Utility Analyst II

Indiana Office of

Utility Consumer Counselor

Cause No. 45967

Northern Indiana Public Service Co.

01/31/2024

Date



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify thata copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following counsel of

record in the captioned proceeding by electronic service on January 31, 2024.

Nicholas K. Kile

Hillary J. Close

Lauren M. Box

Lauren Aguilar

Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Kile Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
Close Email: hillary.close@btlaw.com
Box Email: lauren.box@btlaw.com
Aguilar Email: lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com

Bryan M. Likins
NiSource Corporate Services - Legal
Email:blikins@nisource.com

Jennifer A. Washburn
Citizens Action Coalition
Email: jwashburn@citact.org

Phillip Casey
Calfee, Halter & Griswold LLP
Phillip Casey email: pcasey@calfee.com

Todd A. Richardson

Joseph P. Rompala

Aaron A. Schmoll

LEWIS KAPPES, P.C.

Email: TRichardson@lewis-kappes.com
JRompala@lewis-kappes.com
ASchmoll@lewis-kappes.com

Keith L. Beall

CLARK, QUINN, MOSES, SCOTT &
GRAHN, LLP
Email:kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com

Anthony Alfano, Indiana
United Steelworkers
Email: aalfano@usw.org

Copy To:

Robert C. Sears

Northern Indiana Public Service Company
LLC

Email: rsears@nisource.com

Debi McCall
NiSource Corporate Services - Legal
Email: demccall@nisource.com

Reagan Kurtz
CAC
rkurtz@citact.org

Antonia Domingo
United Steelworkers
adomingo@usw.org

[ Signature Page Follows]



//,////A / V.

Thomas R. Harper
Attorney No 16735-53
Deputy Consumer Counselor

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR
115 West Washington Street

Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, IN 46204

infomgt@oucc.in.gov

317/232-2494 — Telephone

317/232-5923 — Facsimile




